

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MIGUEL ANGEL JIMENEZ,

Defendant and Respondent.

COURT NO. S249397

Court of Appeal
No. B283858

Ventura County
Superior Court
No. 2016041618

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

GREGORY D. TOTTEN
District Attorney
LISA O. LYYTIKAINEN, SB #180458
Senior Deputy District Attorney
MICHELLE J. CONTOIS, SB #174208
Deputy District Attorney
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Telephone (805) 654-3078

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MIGUEL ANGEL JIMENEZ,

Defendant and Respondent.

COURT NO. S249397

Court of Appeal
No. B283858

Ventura County
Superior Court
No. 2016041618

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREGORY D. TOTTEN
District Attorney
LISA O. LYYTIKAINEN, SB #180458
Senior Deputy District Attorney
MICHELLE J. CONTOIS, SB #174208
Deputy District Attorney
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Telephone (805) 654-3078

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Issue Presented..... 1

Overview of Proposition 472

Summary of Argument4

Statement of the Case6

Argument8

 I. Standard of Review.....8

 II. Section 530.5(a) Defines a Public Offense which is Not Theft.....9

 III. The Narrow Definition of Shoplifting in Section 459.5 Does Not
 Include the Misuse of Identity in Violation of Section 530.5(A).....18

 IV. Misuse of Identity is Not Subject to the Preclusive Effect of a
 Charge of Shoplifting26

 V. The Voters Did Not Intend to Limit Identity Theft Charges.....29

Conclusion33

Certificate of Word Count34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Curle v. Superior Court (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057 9

Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164 30

Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842 31

Gikas v. Zolin (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841 26

In re Rolando S. (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 936 10

In re Williamson (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651 20

Kusior v. Silver (1960) 54 Cal.2d 603 9

People v. Ashley (1954) 42 Cal.2d 246 14

People v. Barba (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 214 7, 9, 28

People v. Bloomfield (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 647 22

People v. Brayton (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 734 27

People v. Brown (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1502 30

People v. Bunyard (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1237 27

People v. Canty (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266 9, 28

People v. Carter (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1536 26

People v. Estes (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 23 24

People v. Garrett (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 82 27

People v. Garza (2005) 35 Cal.4th 866 15

People v. Gonzales (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858 passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2018) __ Cal.5th __ [237 Cal.Rptr.3d 193].....	8, 31, 32
<i>People v. Hagedorn</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 734	11, 14
<i>People v. Huerta</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 539	27
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1282	7, 20, 21
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 800	11, 14
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674	8
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617	8
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498	8
<i>People v. Liu</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 143	12
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 382.....	19, 27
<i>People v. Martin</i> (Aug. 29, 2018, No. B283097) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2018 WL 4103178	27
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 647.....	21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	2, 29
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136.....	8
<i>People v. Page</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1175	passim
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	8
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903.....	passim
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 397	12, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases

<i>People v. Segura</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1282	27
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 813	passim
<i>People v. Thuy Le Truong</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 551	9, 10
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 800	28
<i>People v. Washington</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 948	27
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965	8, 29
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838.....	18, 19
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	8

Statutes

Elections Code

Section 9087.....	29
-------------------	----

Health and Safety Code

Section 11377.....	22
Section 11379.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 211.....	24
Section 245.....	6
Section 290, subdivision (c).....	3
Section 368.....	13, 16, 23
Section 459.....	passim
Section 459.5.....	passim
Section 470, subdivision (d)	22
Section 473, subdivision (b)	6, 22, 31, 32
Section 476.....	13
Section 484.....	passim
Section 484e.....	11, 12, 21
Section 487, subdivision (d)(1).....	15
Section 490.2.....	passim
Section 490a.....	13, 16, 17, 20
Section 528.....	12
Section 529.5.....	12
Section 529a.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 530.5, subdivision (a).....	passim
Section 530.55, subdivision (a).....	7
Section 530.55, subdivision (b)	4, 25
Section 667, subdivision (e).....	3, 6
Section 667.5.....	6
Section 1170, subdivision (h)	passim
Section 1170.12.....	6
Section 1170.18.....	passim

Vehicle Code

Section 10851.....	14, 15, 32
--------------------	------------

Initiative Measures

Proposition 36, The Three Strikes Reform Act	30
Proposition 47, The Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act.....	passim

Other Authorities

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014)	2, 30, 31, 32
